

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

**PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
TO**

**CROSS-BORDER ROAD
TRANSPORT AMENDMENT
BILL**

[B 51—2007]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Transport (National Assembly))

[B 51A—2007]

ISBN 978-1-17703-7-177-4

No. of copies printed 800

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

CROSS-BORDER ROAD TRANSPORT AMENDMENT BILL
[B 51—2007]

CLAUSE 3

Clause rejected

CLAUSE 7

1. On page 6, in line 35, to omit “efficiently” and to substitute “safely”.

CLAUSE 16

1. On page 9, from line 10, to omit paragraph (*d*).

CLAUSE 24

Clause rejected.

CLAUSE 25

Clause rejected.

NEW CLAUSES

1. That the following be new Clauses:

Amendment of section 46 of Act 22 of 2000

23. Section 46 of the National Land Transport Transition Act, 2000, is hereby amended by the deletion of subsection (2).

Amendment of section 127 of Act 22 of 2000

24. Section 127 of the National Land Transport Transition Act, 2000, is hereby amended by the deletion in subsection (1) of paragraph (*p*).

CLAUSE 26

1. On page 11, in line 17, to omit “2007” and to substitute “2008”.

LONG TITLE

1. On page 2, from the second line, to omit all the words following upon “definitions;” up to and including “Ltd;” in the fourth line.
2. On page 2, in the seventh line, to omit “certain provisions of”.
3. On page 2, in the eighth line, to omit “effect certain consequential amendments” and to substitute:

omit provisions that passengers may only be set down at or near an international border by a person holding a permit required by the Cross-Border Road Transport Act,1998;

Printed by Creda Communications

ISBN 978-1-17703-7-177-4